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HALL OF FAME PERFORMANCE 

Note: TEPLX returns are from Templeton Growth Fund Investor's Guide (57 Great Years) and Morningstar. TEPLX return is without sales charges. 
S&P returns are with dividends reinvested (compounded monthly prior to 1988 and daily thereafter). 

1 

Year TEPLX S&P TEPLX S&P
1955 7.04% 31.41% 1974 -12.07% -26.47%
1956 4.64% 6.48% 1975 37.60% 37.23%
1957 -16.92% -10.72% 1976 46.74% 23.93%
1958 48.81% 43.15% 1977 20.37% -7.16%
1959 14.00% 11.95% 1978 19.21% 6.57%
1960 13.84% 0.45% 1979 26.84% 18.61%
1961 18.29% 26.88% 1980 25.89% 32.50%
1962 -13.52% -8.66% 1981 -0.24% -4.92%
1963 5.14% 22.76% 1982 10.81% 21.55%
1964 28.59% 16.43% 1983 32.91% 22.56%
1965 22.14% 12.46% 1984 2.17% 6.27%
1966 -5.30% -10.02% 1985 27.79% 31.72%
1967 13.74% 23.89% 1986 21.24% 18.67%
1968 37.76% 11.04% 1987 3.11% 5.25%
1969 19.66% -8.40% 1988 23.60% 16.61%
1970 -6.44% 3.94% 1989 22.56% 31.67%
1971 21.93% 14.30% 1990 -9.05% -3.09%
1972 68.56% 19.00% 1991 31.33% 30.47%
1973 -9.92% -14.69% 1/1-6/30/1992 5.77% -0.67%

Templeton Growth A  (TEPLX) – Inception 11/29/54

Value of $10,000 $1,743,085 $475,575
CAGR 14.75% 10.85%

Value of $10,000 $19,329 $28,613
CAGR 7.60% 12.39%

Time period: 1955-1992 

Time period: 1955-1963 


Returns

		Templeton Growth A  (TEPLX) – Inception 11/29/54



		Year		TEPLX		S&P						TEPLX		S&P						100						100				10000						10000

		1955		7.04%		31.41%				1974		-12.07%		-26.47%						107.04		820.9658037012				131.407		376.6857223555		13140.7		37668.5722355522				10704		82096.5803701169

		1956		4.64%		6.48%				1975		37.60%		37.23%						112.006656		1129.6489458928				139.927035659		516.9167763311		13992.7035659		51691.6776331146				11200.6656		112964.894589281

		1957		-16.92%		-10.72%				1976		46.74%		23.93%						93.0551298048		1657.6468632031				124.9300757582		640.5994534039		12493.0075758175		64059.94534039				9305.51298048		165764.686320311

		1958		48.81%		43.15%				1977		20.37%		-7.16%						138.4753386625		1995.3095292376				178.8355294967		594.7498287254		17883.5529496692		59474.9828725422				13847.5338662523		199530.952923758

		1959		14.00%		11.95%				1978		19.21%		6.57%						157.8618860753		2378.6084898041				200.2120980085		633.8296504713		20021.209800849		63382.9650471312				15786.1886075276		237860.848980412

		1960		13.84%		0.45%				1979		26.84%		18.61%						179.7099711081		3017.0270084675				201.1196594488		751.7802777868		20111.9659448763		75178.027778682				17970.9971108094		301702.700846755

		1961		18.29%		26.88%				1980		25.89%		32.50%						212.5789248238		3798.1353009598				255.177405994		996.1381874984		25517.7405994039		99613.818749837				21257.8924823765		379813.530095979

		1962		-13.52%		-8.66%				1981		-0.24%		-4.92%						183.8382541876		3789.0197762375				233.0698562483		947.0983045278		23306.9856248339		94709.8304527825				18383.8254187592		378901.977623749

		1963		5.14%		22.76%				1982		10.81%		21.55%						193.2875404528		4198.6128140488				286.1258783247		1151.1638936146		28612.5878324711		115116.389361461				19328.7540452834		419861.281404876

		1964		28.59%		16.43%				1983		32.91%		22.56%						248.5484482683		5580.3762911522				333.142082651		1410.8123633111		33314.2082651028		141081.236331106				24854.8448268299		558037.629115221

		1965		22.14%		12.46%				1984		2.17%		6.27%						303.5770747149		5701.4704566702				374.6545844281		1499.3224985481		37465.458442809		149932.249854811				30357.7074714901		570147.045667022

		1966		-5.30%		-10.02%				1985		27.79%		31.72%						287.487489755		7285.9090965789				337.10370474		1974.9045964426		33710.3704740031		197490.459644257				28748.7489755011		728590.909657887

		1967		13.74%		23.89%				1986		21.24%		18.67%						326.9882708474		8833.4361886922				417.6290151061		2343.5225142732		41762.9015106102		234352.251427318				32698.827084735		883343.618869222

		1968		37.76%		11.04%				1987		3.11%		5.25%						450.4590419193		9108.1560541606				463.7369288899		2466.5715074076		46373.6928889875		246657.15074076				45045.9041919309		910815.605416055

		1969		19.66%		-8.40%				1988		23.60%		16.61%						539.0192895606		11257.6808829424				424.7667960706		2876.1753050707		42476.6796070615		287617.530507073				53901.9289560645		1125768.08829424

		1970		-6.44%		3.94%				1989		22.56%		31.67%						504.3064473129		13797.4136901343				441.48349333		3787.054271836		44148.3493329974		378705.427183601				50430.6447312939		1379741.36901342

		1971		21.93%		14.30%				1990		-9.05%		-3.09%						614.9008512087		12548.7477511771				504.6178402936		3669.905534991		50461.7840293627		366990.553499104				61490.0851208667		1254874.77511771

		1972		68.56%		19.00%				1991		31.33%		30.47%						1036.4768747973		16480.2704216209				600.4705036752		4787.9716154703		60047.0503675241		478797.161547034				103647.687479733		1648027.04216209

		1973		-9.92%		-14.69%				1/1-6/30/1992		5.77%		-0.67%						933.6583688174		17430.85241954				512.2661904494		4755.7533544698		51226.6190449378		475575.335446984				93365.8368817434		1743085.241954



		Time period:  1955-1992

		Value of $10,000		$1,743,085		$475,575

		CAGR		14.75%		10.85%



		Time period:  1955-1963

		Value of $10,000		$19,329		$28,613

		CAGR		7.60%		12.39%





		Note: TEPLX returns are from Templeton Growth Fund Investor's Guide (57 Great Years) and

		Morningstar. TEPLX return is without sales charges. S&P returns are with dividends reinvested

		(compounded monthly prior to 1988 and daily thereafter).
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Returns

		Templeton Growth A  (TEPLX) – Inception 11/29/54



		Year		TEPLX		S&P						TEPLX		S&P						100						100				10000						10000

		1955		7.04%		31.41%				1974		-12.07%		-26.47%						107.04		820.9658037012				131.407		376.6857223555		13140.7		37668.5722355522				10704		82096.5803701169

		1956		4.64%		6.48%				1975		37.60%		37.23%						112.006656		1129.6489458928				139.927035659		516.9167763311		13992.7035659		51691.6776331146				11200.6656		112964.894589281

		1957		-16.92%		-10.72%				1976		46.74%		23.93%						93.0551298048		1657.6468632031				124.9300757582		640.5994534039		12493.0075758175		64059.94534039				9305.51298048		165764.686320311

		1958		48.81%		43.15%				1977		20.37%		-7.16%						138.4753386625		1995.3095292376				178.8355294967		594.7498287254		17883.5529496692		59474.9828725422				13847.5338662523		199530.952923758

		1959		14.00%		11.95%				1978		19.21%		6.57%						157.8618860753		2378.6084898041				200.2120980085		633.8296504713		20021.209800849		63382.9650471312				15786.1886075276		237860.848980412

		1960		13.84%		0.45%				1979		26.84%		18.61%						179.7099711081		3017.0270084675				201.1196594488		751.7802777868		20111.9659448763		75178.027778682				17970.9971108094		301702.700846755

		1961		18.29%		26.88%				1980		25.89%		32.50%						212.5789248238		3798.1353009598				255.177405994		996.1381874984		25517.7405994039		99613.818749837				21257.8924823765		379813.530095979

		1962		-13.52%		-8.66%				1981		-0.24%		-4.92%						183.8382541876		3789.0197762375				233.0698562483		947.0983045278		23306.9856248339		94709.8304527825				18383.8254187592		378901.977623749

		1963		5.14%		22.76%				1982		10.81%		21.55%						193.2875404528		4198.6128140488				286.1258783247		1151.1638936146		28612.5878324711		115116.389361461				19328.7540452834		419861.281404876

		1964		28.59%		16.43%				1983		32.91%		22.56%						248.5484482683		5580.3762911522				333.142082651		1410.8123633111		33314.2082651028		141081.236331106				24854.8448268299		558037.629115221

		1965		22.14%		12.46%				1984		2.17%		6.27%						303.5770747149		5701.4704566702				374.6545844281		1499.3224985481		37465.458442809		149932.249854811				30357.7074714901		570147.045667022

		1966		-5.30%		-10.02%				1985		27.79%		31.72%						287.487489755		7285.9090965789				337.10370474		1974.9045964426		33710.3704740031		197490.459644257				28748.7489755011		728590.909657887

		1967		13.74%		23.89%				1986		21.24%		18.67%						326.9882708474		8833.4361886922				417.6290151061		2343.5225142732		41762.9015106102		234352.251427318				32698.827084735		883343.618869222

		1968		37.76%		11.04%				1987		3.11%		5.25%						450.4590419193		9108.1560541606				463.7369288899		2466.5715074076		46373.6928889875		246657.15074076				45045.9041919309		910815.605416055

		1969		19.66%		-8.40%				1988		23.60%		16.61%						539.0192895606		11257.6808829424				424.7667960706		2876.1753050707		42476.6796070615		287617.530507073				53901.9289560645		1125768.08829424

		1970		-6.44%		3.94%				1989		22.56%		31.67%						504.3064473129		13797.4136901343				441.48349333		3787.054271836		44148.3493329974		378705.427183601				50430.6447312939		1379741.36901342

		1971		21.93%		14.30%				1990		-9.05%		-3.09%						614.9008512087		12548.7477511771				504.6178402936		3669.905534991		50461.7840293627		366990.553499104				61490.0851208667		1254874.77511771

		1972		68.56%		19.00%				1991		31.33%		30.47%						1036.4768747973		16480.2704216209				600.4705036752		4787.9716154703		60047.0503675241		478797.161547034				103647.687479733		1648027.04216209

		1973		-9.92%		-14.69%				1/1-6/30/1992		5.77%		-0.67%						933.6583688174		17430.85241954				512.2661904494		4755.7533544698		51226.6190449378		475575.335446984				93365.8368817434		1743085.241954



		Time period:  1955-1992

		Value of $10,000		$1,743,085		$475,575

		CAGR		14.75%		10.85%



		Time period:  1955-1963

		Value of $10,000		$19,329		$28,613

		CAGR		7.60%		12.39%





		Note: TEPLX returns are from Templeton Growth Fund Investor's Guide (57 Great Years) and

		Morningstar. TEPLX return is without sales charges. S&P returns are with dividends reinvested

		(compounded monthly prior to 1988 and daily thereafter).
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WALMART EQUITY 

Source: WSC Analysis 2 

A.  Purchase Date  12/31/1980  $0.24 
 Sell Date 12/31/1999  $70.25
  IRR 34.81%
  SPX IRR 17.03%
  WMT Multiple 292.7x 

B.  Purchase Date  3/31/1980  $0.11 
 Sell Date 8/21/1987  $5.36
  IRR 69.47%
  SPX IRR 22.76%
  WMT Multiple 49.4x 

C.  Purchase Date  7/16/1990  $9.19 
 Sell Date 12/31/1999  $70.25
  IRR 23.97%
  SPX IRR 18.56%
  WMT Multiple 7.6x 

D.  Purchase Date  3/3/1993  $17.06 
 Sell Date 12/31/1999  $70.25
  IRR 23.01%
  SPX IRR 21.48%
  WMT Multiple 4.1x 

E.  Purchase Date  1/17/1996  $10.00 
 Sell Date 12/31/1999  $70.25
  IRR 63.68%
  SPX IRR 27.17%
  WMT Multiple 7.0x 

69.125 



A.  Purchase Date  6/20/1997  $1.50 
 Sell Date 8/04/2016  $760.00
  IRR 38.46%
  SPX IRR 6.66%
 AMZN Multiple 506.7x 

AMAZON EQUITY 

Source: WSC Analysis 3 

B.  Purchase Date  12/10/1999  $106.70 
 Sell Date 8/04/2016  $760.00
  IRR 12.50%
  SPX IRR 4.56% 
 AMZN Multiple 7.1x 

C.  Purchase Date  10/01/2001  $5.51 
 Sell Date 8/04/2016  $760.00
  IRR 39.34%
  SPX IRR 7.20%
 AMZN Multiple 137.9x 

D.  Purchase Date  10/23/2007  $101.09 
 Sell Date 8/04/2016  $760.00
  IRR 25.80%
  SPX IRR 6.40%
 AMZN Multiple 7.5x 

E.  Purchase Date  12/19/2014  $299.90 
 Sell Date 8/04/2016  $760.00
  IRR 77.07%
  SPX IRR 4.95%
  AMZN Multiple 2.5x 
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 E IRR 77%  
(SPX 5%) 

765.98 



A. Purchase Date  12/19/2003  $1.41 
 Sell Date 4/28/2015  $134.54
  IRR 49.35%
  SPX IRR 8.21%
  APPL Multiple 95.4x 

B. Purchase Date  12/1/2003  $1.40 
 Sell Date 12/27/2007  $28.99
  IRR 110.40%
  SPX IRR 10.24%
  APPL Multiple 20.7x 

APPLE EQUITY 

4 Source: WSC Analysis 

C. Purchase Date  12/27/2007  $28.99 
 Sell Date 4/28/2015  $134.54
  IRR 23.26%
  SPX IRR 7.32%
  APPL Multiple 4.6x 

D. Purchase Date  2/20/2009  $12.71 
 Sell Date 4/28/2015  $134.54
  IRR 46.43%
  SPX IRR 20.24%
  APPL Multiple 10.6x 

B IRR 110%   (SPX 10%) 

108.37 



Source: Bloomberg and Capital IQ. Chart is from June 9, 2005 to December 31, 2014 

CSX: 5X VERSUS THE S&P OVER NINE YEARS, 
DIVIDENDS REINVESTED 

5 
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THE IMPACT OF A HIGH RETURN COMPOUND 
WINNER 

6 

% of Dollars
portfolio invested 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

% of the portfolio 25.0% $25.0 $31.3 $39.1 $48.8 $61.0 $76.3 $95.4 $119.2 $149.0 $186.3 $232.8
Annual growth 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0%

% of the portfolio 75.0% $75.0 $82.5 $90.8 $99.8 $109.8 $120.8 $132.9 $146.2 $160.8 $176.8 $194.5
Annual growth 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%
Total 100.0% $100.0

Total portfolio - end of year 10 $427.4

IRR of the portfolio 15.6%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Growth in $100:

Annual return 10% $110 $121 $133 $146 $161 $177 $195 $214 $236 $259
Annual return 25% $125 $156 $195 $244 $305 $381 $477 $596 $745 $931

Multiple return - at 10% annually 2.6
Multiple return - at 25% annually 9.3
25%/10% 3.6

% gain - at 10% annually 159%
% gain - at 25% annually 831%
25%/10% 5.2

Year

Year


achieve 4% above 10%



				% of 		Dollars		Year

				portfolio		invested		1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10

		% of the portfolio		16.5%		$16.5		$20.6		$25.8		$32.2		$40.3		$50.4		$62.9		$78.7		$98.3		$122.9		$153.7

		Annual growth						25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%



		% of the portfolio		83.5%		$83.5		$91.9		$101.0		$111.1		$122.3		$134.5		$147.9		$162.7		$179.0		$196.9		$216.6

		Annual growth						10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%

		Total		100.0%		$100.0



		Total portfolio - end of year 10																								$370.2



		IRR of the portfolio																								14.0%						14.0%

								Year

		% of equity				$10.0		$12.5		$15.6		$19.5		$24.4		$30.5		$38.1		$47.7		$59.6		$74.5		$93.1

		Growth						25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%



		Rest of portfolio				$90.0		$99.0		$108.9		$119.8		$131.8		$144.9		$159.4		$175.4		$192.9		$212.2		$233.4

		Growth						10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%



		Total portfolio - terminal																								$326.6



		If no sells, % of portfolio 10% becomes																								28.5%



								1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10

		Growth in $100:

		Annual return				10%		$110		$121		$133		$146		$161		$177		$195		$214		$236		$259

						17.5%		$118		$138		$162		$191		$224		$263		$309		$363		$427		$502

		Annual return				25%		$125		$156		$195		$244		$305		$381		$477		$596		$745		$931



		Multiple return - at 10% annually						2.6

		Multiple return - at 17.5% annually						5.0

		Multiple return - at 25% annually						9.3

		25%/10%						3.6



		% gain - at 10% annually						159%

		% gain - at 17.5% annually						402%

		% gain - at 25% annually						831%

		25%/10%						5.2











5%



				% of 		Dollars		Year

				portfolio		invested		1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10

		% of the portfolio		5.0%		$5.0		$6.3		$7.8		$9.8		$12.2		$15.3		$19.1		$23.8		$29.8		$37.3		$46.6

		Annual growth						25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%



		% of the portfolio		95.0%		$95.0		$104.5		$115.0		$126.4		$139.1		$153.0		$168.3		$185.1		$203.6		$224.0		$246.4

		Annual growth						10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%

		Total		100.0%		$100.0



		Total portfolio - end of year 10																								$293.0



		IRR of the portfolio																								11.3%						11.3%

								Year

		% of equity				$10.0		$12.5		$15.6		$19.5		$24.4		$30.5		$38.1		$47.7		$59.6		$74.5		$93.1

		Growth						25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%



		Rest of portfolio				$90.0		$99.0		$108.9		$119.8		$131.8		$144.9		$159.4		$175.4		$192.9		$212.2		$233.4

		Growth						10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%



		Total portfolio - terminal																								$326.6



		If no sells, % of portfolio 10% becomes																								28.5%



								1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10

		Growth in $100:

		Annual return				10%		$110		$121		$133		$146		$161		$177		$195		$214		$236		$259

						17.5%		$118		$138		$162		$191		$224		$263		$309		$363		$427		$502

		Annual return				25%		$125		$156		$195		$244		$305		$381		$477		$596		$745		$931



		Multiple return - at 10% annually						2.6

		Multiple return - at 17.5% annually						5.0

		Multiple return - at 25% annually						9.3

		25%/10%						3.6



		% gain - at 10% annually						159%

		% gain - at 17.5% annually						402%

		% gain - at 25% annually						831%

		25%/10%						5.2











25% of portfolio



				% of 		Dollars		Year

				portfolio		invested		1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10

		% of the portfolio		25.0%		$25.0		$31.3		$39.1		$48.8		$61.0		$76.3		$95.4		$119.2		$149.0		$186.3		$232.8

		Annual growth						25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%



		% of the portfolio		75.0%		$75.0		$82.5		$90.8		$99.8		$109.8		$120.8		$132.9		$146.2		$160.8		$176.8		$194.5

		Annual growth						10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%

		Total		100.0%		$100.0



		Total portfolio - end of year 10																								$427.4



		IRR of the portfolio																								15.6%						15.6%





								Year

		% of equity				$10.0		$12.5		$15.6		$19.5		$24.4		$30.5		$38.1		$47.7		$59.6		$74.5		$93.1

		Growth						25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%



		Rest of portfolio				$90.0		$99.0		$108.9		$119.8		$131.8		$144.9		$159.4		$175.4		$192.9		$212.2		$233.4

		Growth						10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%



		Total portfolio - terminal																								$326.6



		If no sells, % of portfolio 10% becomes																								28.5%



								1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10

		Growth in $100:

		Annual return				10%		$110		$121		$133		$146		$161		$177		$195		$214		$236		$259

						17.5%		$118		$138		$162		$191		$224		$263		$309		$363		$427		$502

		Annual return				25%		$125		$156		$195		$244		$305		$381		$477		$596		$745		$931



		Multiple return - at 10% annually						2.6

		Multiple return - at 17.5% annually						5.0

		Multiple return - at 25% annually						9.3

		25%/10%						3.6



		% gain - at 10% annually						159%

		% gain - at 17.5% annually						402%

		% gain - at 25% annually						831%

		25%/10%						5.2











Sheet1

		GB Exercise

						1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10

		% of equity 		5.0%		6.3%		7.8%		9.8%		12.2%		15.3%		19.1%		23.8%		29.8%		37.3%		46.6%

		Growth				25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%



		Rest of portfolio		95.0%		104.5%		115.0%		126.4%		139.1%		153.0%		168.3%		185.1%		203.6%		224.0%		246.4%

		Growth				10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%



		Total portfolio - terminal																						293.0%



		If no sells, % of portfolio 5% becomes																						15.9%

		% of equity		10.0%		12.5%		15.6%		19.5%		24.4%		30.5%		38.1%		47.7%		59.6%		74.5%		93.1%

		Growth				25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%		25.0%



		Rest of portfolio		90.0%		99.0%		108.9%		119.8%		131.8%		144.9%		159.4%		175.4%		192.9%		212.2%		233.4%

		Growth				10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%



		Total portfolio - terminal																						326.6%



		If no sells, % of portfolio 10% becomes																						28.5%



						1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10

		Growth in $100:

		Annual return		10%		$110		$121		$133		$146		$161		$177		$195		$214		$236		$259

				17.5%		$118		$138		$162		$191		$224		$263		$309		$363		$427		$502

				25%		$125		$156		$195		$244		$305		$381		$477		$596		$745		$931



		Multiple return - at 10% annually				2.6

		Multiple return - at 17.5% annually				5.0

		Multiple return - at 25% annually				9.3

		25%/10%				3.6



		% gain - at 10% annually				159%

		% gain - at 17.5% annually				402%

		% gain - at 25% annually				831%

		25%/10%				5.2
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WHY BOTHER TO SHORT STOCKS? (VERSION 1.0) 
RULE #1, RULE #2, RULE #3…! 
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Sequence #1 

Sequence #2 

Year 1 Return 40% 
Year 2 Return 40% 
Year 3 Return 40% 
Year 4 Return (-40%) 

IRR = 13% 

Year 1 Return (-40%) 
Year 2 Return 40% 
Year 3 Return 40% 
Year 4 Return 40% 

IRR = ??? 



NO SHORT AND HOLD FOR SHORTS: TEN DAYS FROM 
HELL 
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QQQQ Equity: April 4-18, 2001 
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TIMING 
WAIT UNTIL YOU SEE THE WHITES OF THEIR EYES 
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“It isn’t a very good fraud unless it goes against you at least 50%.” 
 

– Robert Wilson  
COUNTRYWIDE CDS ASCEND / LUCENT 
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0.97 relative, 
10/11/02 

1.5 relative, 
4/13/94 

0.4 relative, 
10/8/98 

0.4 relative,  
10/8/98 

0.9 relative,  
5/13/94 

0.3 relative,  
6/15/95 

0.05 relative,  
3/31/95 

0.3 relative,  
11/20/92 

0.3 relative,  
7/16/96 

1.8 relative,  
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PERFORMANCE OF 1991 TOP TEN SHORT POSITIONS 



WATER STREET CAPITAL: POLAR FUND 
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THE RACE IS NOT TO THE SWIFT 
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POLAR: GROWTH OF A DOLLAR INVESTED AT INCEPTION 
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WHY BOTHER TO SHORT STOCKS? (VERSION 2.0) 
THE BEST KEPT SECRET 
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Green Mountain (GMCR) 

FirstSolar (FSLR) 

Facebook (FB) 

Netflix (NFLX) 

19.4x 

9.3x 
7.9x 

6.5x 



VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS: A GOOD LONG AND A 
GREAT SHORT 
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GOLDMAN SHORT BASKET VERSUS AVERAGES – 
THREE YEARS 
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GOLDMAN SHORT BASKET VERSUS AVERAGES – 
ONE YEAR 
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AIRLINE TICKET PRICE HISTORY 

AIRLINES – GREAT LONGS OR SHORTS? 
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All Slots are not created equal! Crucial 
departure times fit network schedules. 
New capacity during prime time is 0%!!! 

TOP AIRPORT DEPARTURE SLOTS CURRENT OPPORTUNITY 
• Consolidation set the Wheels in Motion 

– Retrenching around Traditional Network strongholds 
– Leverage Real Estate strengths 
– Focus on Profit  

• The Moat is created by Real Estate – Slots & Gates 
– All Departures are not created equal.  Position matters 
– Valuable departure times are taken and locked down 
– Profitable network connections are established 

• Ticket prices establish a Relative Value Proposition 
– Plenty of room to grow 
– Further segmentation is available 
– Technology enhancements enable future revenue capture Source:FAA 

NETWORK 

REAL ESTATE – SLOTS – GATES 

Management 
and  

Labor 

Ancillary 
Fees 

IT Systems  
Revenue 

Optimization 

VALUE & PROFIT 

CONSOLIDATION 

* Prices in 2016 Dollars Bureau of Transportation Statistics. 
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Inflation adjusted ticket prices down 30%  
in the last 25 years* 

It’s never been 
cheaper to Fly 



INVESTMENT AND MANAGEMENT LESSONS 
Investment  

1. You must be an original.  Trying to emulate other people rather than playing to your own strengths 
is foolish. 

2. Decisions are not made by committee.  However, collaboration isn’t just desirable, it’s essential. 
3. People and industries change – there is no substitute for remaining alert and engaged. 
4. Emotional control is critical. 
5. “Shoe leather” can be as important as reading.  By shoe leather I mean get out amongst people 

and companies and see and hear things for yourself.  There is often no substitute for grassroots 
research. 

6. Pay attention to your instincts.  You spent your whole life developing them.  Disregarding will 
prove to be the toughest battle that you have ever fought. 

Management 
1. Communicate clearly, simply. 
2. Nurture those who are really important to you and develop relationships without an agenda.   

Life will be more pleasant. 
3. Give credit, give credit, give credit.  You can’t say thank you too many times. 
4. Keep things in context and don’t look back except to learn from your mistakes.  Make the process 

enjoyable. 
5. The biggest mistake that CEO’s and portfolio managers instantly, universally acknowledge is their 

dallying too long to part ways with people (or stocks).  It’s not a sign of negativity that they pounce 
on this answer.  Rather, they have frequently experienced great success in helping someone 
bring out their best or reinvent themselves.  Therefore, waiting too long to do what will seem to be 
the inevitable is often a function of confidence and goodwill. 17 



IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES 

Water Street Capital (WSC) research is based on public information. WSC makes every effort to use reliable, comprehensive 
information, but we make no representation that it is accurate or complete. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future 
performance. Estimates of future performance are based on assumptions that may not be realized. WSC research, or any portion 
thereof may not be reprinted, sold or redistributed without the written consent of WSC. (2017) 
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